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Delay in Aluminium Price RevisioD

622. SHRl S. A, MURlIGANAN-TRAM: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the news item appearing in the H'mdustan Standard dated the 10th October, 1973 captioned "Concern over delay in aluminiu~ price revision"; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUKHDEV PRASAD): (a)
Yes, S'J.r.

(b) The production of aluminium has been adversely affected in the current ~ar on account of heavy power cuts imposed on the aluminium industry by the different State

Electricity Boards. As against the illit.bl estimate of 200,000 tonnes during 1973-74, it is now estimated that production dUl:-
lilA! 1973-74 would be about 140/
150,000 tonnes. The fall in production of the metal has affected the availability of the metal to the cons-
ummg industry. Steps that are possible to alleviate th!: scarcity conditions in critical sectors of industry are being taken by Government from time to time.

The cost of production of aluminium and its products (excepting extrusions and foils) is presently being reviewed by the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices and decisions on the~r recommendations regarding selling prices arc expected to be taken by Government soon.

CreaUoa Of New I'II5t5 ill OlJice (".f Director General of SIIPplh'li and

Disposals

623. SHRI MADHU LIMA YE: Will the Miniter of SUPPLY AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the DGS&D. Department of Supply continue to waste public money by creat~ng new fangl-
ed posts;

(b) whether a new post of Officer-On-Special-Duty for streamlining th,·
DGS&D was sought to be created;

(e) whether a post of Director General is also sought to be created a'broad in the Supply Mission in U.K.;

(d) whether any stepll have been taken to prevent the creation of these two posts; and

(e) if not, the reasons for not doing this?

THE MINISTER OF SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K.
KHADlLKAR): (a) No, S~r. There is no basis for such an allegation'.

(b) One temporllIy post of OJlker-On-S~iaJ;.Duty in the scale of


59 Written AlI8wers NOVEMBER 1'", 1973 Written Answers 60

Rs. 1100--1800 has been created in the
Department of Supply from the 18th Au·gust. 1973 for a peri6d of six months to assist in streamlining and simplif~ng the rules. regulations and procedures in the DGs&D.

(c) There is already a POlt of Director General of the hidia Supply Mission. Landon and so the question Glf creating this post does not arise.

(d) and (e). The impl\cation of this part of the question is not clear. Posts are created according to requirements of work of the Department. Information re,arding the two posts is given:
in reply to parts (b) and (c) above.
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